common control combination occurs as if they had been consolidated from the date when

the entity or businesses fi rst came under the control of XPHG.

The effects of the changes to the accounting policies and the business combination under

common control are shown in the following tables.

Annual Report 2013 239

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2013

43. Changes in accounting policies and business combination under common control
(continued)

Impact of change in accounting policy and business combination under common control on

consolidated balance sheet

As at
31 December

2013

Equity
accounting for
joint ventures

Impact of
business

combination
under common

control

As at
31 December

2013
as presented

As at
31 December

2012
(previously

stated)

Equity
accounting for
joint ventures

Impact of
business

combination
under common

control

As at
31 December

2012
(Restated)

As at
1 January

2012
(previously

stated)

Equity
accounting for
joint ventures

Impact of
business

combination
under common

control

As at
1 January

2012
(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB ’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investment properties 106,929 27,590 — 134,519 74,363 29,038 — 103,401 63,455 30,486 — 93,941
Property, plant and
 equipment 6,797,074 (854,027) — 5,943,047 3,281,472 (826,214) 2,160,880 4,616,138 3,230,765 (770,811) 225,954 2,685,908
Land use rights 2,258,258 (134,037) — 2,124,221 985,665 (137,607) 438,604 1,286,662 994,383 (141,177) 32,248 885,454
Intangible assets 318,541 (47,145) — 271,396 54,789 (48,155) 110,303 116,937 55,633 (49,165) — 6,468
Interests in joint ventures 39,875 — — 39,875 — 767,940 — 767,940 — 760,625 — 760,625
Interests in associates 344,879 778,176 — 1,123,055 567,228 — (530,001) 37,227 35,766 — — 35,766
Available-for-sale fi nancial
 assets 50,643 — — 50,643 57,949 — — 57,949 69,487 — — 69,487
Long-term receivables and
 prepayments 348,392 — — 348,392 140,013 — — 140,013 — — — —
Deferred income tax assets 272,114 — — 272,114 54,182 — — 54,182 51,926 — — 51,926

 Total non-current assets 10,536,705 (229,443) — 10,307,262 5,215,661 (214,998) 2,179,786 7,180,449 4,501,415 (170,042) 258,202 4,589,575

Current assets
Inventories 367,326 (7,807) — 359,519 228,032 (7,712) 1,829 222,149 261,274 (7,948) — 253,326
Accounts and notes
 receivable 803,628 (25,427) — 778,201 766,396 (17,677) 24,306 773,025 647,966 (15,019) — 632,947
Other receivables and
 prepayments 771,928 (9,579) — 762,349 268,850 (5,532) 2,974 266,292 184,279 (4,338) — 179,941
Term deposits with
 initial term
 over three months 141,448 (89,765) — 51,683 77,107 (10,200) — 66,907 72,097 (12,750) — 59,347
Restricted cash 404,403 (905) — 403,498 414,184 (1,065) — 413,119 78,600 (353) — 78,247
Cash and cash equivalents 902,752 (29,992) — 872,760 827,918 (50,466) 50,017 827,469 926,176 (53,356) — 872,820

 Total current assets 3,391,485 (163,475) — 3,228,010 2,582,487 (92,652) 79,126 2,568,961 2,170,392 (93,764) — 2,076,628

Total assets 13,928,190 (392,918) — 13,535,272 7,798,148 (307,650) 2,258,912 9,749,410 6,671,807 (263,806) 258,202 6,666,203

240 Xiamen International Port Co., Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2013

43. Changes in accounting policies and business combination under common control
(continued)

Impact of change in accounting policy and business combination under common control on

consolidated balance sheet (continued)

As at
31 December

2013

Equity
accounting for
joint ventures

Impact of
business

combination
under common

control

As at
31 December

2013
as presented

As at
31 December

2012
(previously

stated)

Equity
accounting for
joint ventures

Impact of
business

combination
under common

control

As at
31 December

2012
(Restated)

As at
1 January

2012
(previously

stated)

Equity
accounting for
joint ventures

Impact of
business

combination
under common

control

As at
1 January

2012
(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB ’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

EQUITY
Equity attributable to
 owners of the Company
Share capital 2,726,200 — — 2,726,200 2,726,200 — — 2,726,200 2,726,200 — — 2,726,200
Reserves 1,784,810 — 24,496 1,809,306 1,392,794 — 1,011,435 2,404,229 1,198,298 — 258,202 1,456,500

4,511,010 — 24,496 4,535,506 4,118,994 — 1,011,435 5,130,429 3,924,498 — 258,202 4,182,700
Non-controlling interests 3,956,923 — 4,480 3,961,403 1,152,475 — 430,449 1,582,924 1,028,148 — — 1,028,148

Total equity 8,467,933 — 28,976 8,496,909 5,271,469 — 1,441,884 6,713,353 4,952,646 — 258,202 5,210,848

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 1,274,463 (258,626) — 1,015,837 781,216 (245,341) 780,140 1,316,015 291,266 (203,102) — 88,164
Deferred government
 grants and income 136,075 (21,456) — 114,619 117,708 (22,739) — 94,969 115,732 (24,022) — 91,710
Long-term payables and
 advances 38,304 — — 38,304 80,064 — — 80,064 — — — —
Early retirement benefi t
 obligations 574 — — 574 919 — — 919 1,962 — — 1,962
Deferred income tax
 liabilities 298,642 — — 298,642 38,804 — — 38,804 14,827 — — 14,827

 Total non-current
  liabilities 1,748,058 (280,082) — 1,467,976 1,018,711 (268,080) 780,140 1,530,771 423,787 (227,124) — 196,663

Current liabilities
Accounts and notes payable 640,440 (6,800) — 633,640 752,417 (404) 15,497 767,510 645,989 6,617 — 652,606
Other payables and
 accruals 2,009,391 (101,715) (28,976) 1,878,700 458,815 (29,952) 11,457 440,320 473,885 (39,270) — 434,615
Derivative fi nancial
 instrument — — — — 1,225 — — 1,225 3,658 — — 3,658
Borrowings 920,088 — — 920,088 266,264 (6,000) — 260,264 148,292 — — 148,292
Taxes payable 142,280 (4,321) — 137,959 29,247 (3,214) 9,934 35,967 23,550 (4,029) — 19,521

 Total current liabilities 3,712,199 (112,836) (28,976) 3,570,387 1,507,968 (39,570) 36,888 1,505,286 1,295, 374 (36,682) — 1,258,692

Total liabilities 5,460,257 (392,918) (28,976) 5,038,363 2,526,679 (307,650) 817,028 3,036,057 1,719,161 (263,806) — 1,455,355

Total equity and liabilities 13,928,190 (392,918) — 13,535,272 7,798,148 (307,650) 2,258,912 9,749,410 6,671,807 (263,806) 258,202 6,666,203

Annual Report 2013 241

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2013

43. Changes in accounting policies and business combination under common control
(continued)

Impact of change in accounting policy and business combination under common control on the

consolidated income statement

Year ended
31 December

2013

Equity
accounting for
joint ventures

Impact of
business

combination
under common

control

Year ended
31 December

2013
as presented

Year ended
31 December

2012
(previously

stated)

Equity
accounting for
joint ventures

Impact of
business

combination
under common

control

Year ended
31 December

2012
(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenues 4,578,187 (131,722) 231,956 4,678,421 3,642,048 (129,217) 233,090 3,745,921
Cost of sales (3,965,784) 88,446 (145,128) (4,022,466) (3,062,241) 77,161 (143,958) (3,129,038)

Gross profi t 612,403 (43,276) 86,828 655,955 579,807 (52,056) 89,132 616,883
Other income 124,011 2,572 603 127,186 88,039 4,109 6,039 98,187
Other gains — net 178,580 — (217) 178,363 110,549 158 (158) 110,549
Selling and marketing expenses (41,456) — — (41,456) (41,689) 801 (801) (41,689)
General and administrative expenses (224,855) 13,918 (25,128) (236,065) (189,289) 6,480 (30,995) (213,804)

Operating profi t 648,683 (26,786) 62,086 683,983 547,417 (40,508) 63,217 570,126
Finance income 51,798 (2,773) 1,023 50,048 31,342 (1,720) 1,720 31,342
Finance costs (57,420) 8,813 (34,133) (82,740) (45,301) 10,470 (46,219) (81,050)

Share of profi ts less losses of joint
 ventures — 16,955 — 16,955 — 25,836 — 25,836
Share of profi ts less losses of
 associates 3,185 — — 3,185 2,687 — — 2,687

Profi t before income tax expense 646,246 (3,791) 28,976 671,431 536,145 (5,922) 18,718 548,941
Income tax expense (155,026) 3,791 — (151,235) (111,220) 5,922 — (105,298)

Profi t for the year 491,220 — 28,976 520,196 424,925 — 18,718 443,643

242 Xiamen International Port Co., Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2013

43. Changes in accounting policies and business combination under common control
(continued)

Impact of change in accounting policy and business combination under common control on the

consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Year ended
31 December

2013

Equity
accounting for
joint ventures

Impact of
business

combination
under common

control

Year ended
31 December

2013
as presented

Year ended
31 December

2012
(previously

stated)

Equity
accounting for
joint ventures

Impact of
business

combination
under common

control

Year ended
31 December

2012
(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profi t for the year 491,220 — 28,976 520,196 424,925 — 18,718 443,643
Other comprehensive loss,
 net of tax
 Items that may be reclassifi ed
  subsequently to profi t or loss
 — Fair value losses on
  available-for-sale fi nancial
  assets, net of tax (5,479) — — (5,479) (8,653) — — (8,653)

Total comprehensive income
 for the year 485,741 — 28,976 514,717 416,272 — 18,718 434,990

Total comprehensive income
 for the year attributable to:
 — Owners of the Company 302,814 — 24,496 327,310 276,282 — 18,652 294,934
 — Non-controlling interests 182,927 — 4,480 187,407 139,990 — 66 140,056

485,741 — 28,976 514,717 416,272 — 18,718 434,990

Annual Report 2013 243

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2013

43. Changes in accounting policies and business combination under common control
(continued)

Impact of change in accounting policy and business combination under common control on the

consolidated statement of cash fl ows

Year ended
31 December

2013

Equity
accounting for
joint ventures

Impact of
business

combination
under common

control

Year ended
31 December

2013
as presented

Year ended
31 December

2012
(previously

stated)

Equity
accounting for
joint ventures

Impact of
business

combination
under common

control

Year ended
31 December

2012
(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash fl ows from operating activities

Net cash generated from operations 648,650 (97,062) 118,993 670,581 594,114 (67,938) 108,061 634,237
Interest paid (65,003) 8,373 (31,289) (87,919) (51,271) 18,169 (45,276) (78,378)
Income tax paid (101,327) 4,169 — (97,158) (80,918) 6,737 — (74,181)

Net cash generated from
 operating activities 482,320 (84,520) 87,704 485,504 461,925 (43,032) 62,785 481,678

Cash fl ows from investing activities

Purchases of property, plant and
 equipment, intangible assets and
 land use rights (662,773) 27,813 (18,071) (653,031) (391,352) 75,525 (12,390) (328,217)
Proceeds from disposals of property,
 plant and equipment and
 land use rights 190,096 — — 190,096 167,480 — — 167,480
Advance received for
 resumption of land 12,024 — — 12,024 55,563 — — 55,563
Purchase of a new associate — — — — (530,001) — — (530,001)
Prepayment for acquisition of
 an equity investment — — — — (1,500) — — (1,500)
Investment in Build and
 Transfer project (148,695) — — (148,695) (80,000) — — (80,000)
Interest received 41,376 (2,773) — 38,603 20,213 (1,520) — 18,693
Dividends received (1,217) 8,813 — 7,596 2,594 21,930 — 24,524
Net decrease/(increase) in
 restricted cash 9,781 (160) — 9,621 (335,584) 712 — (334,872)
Net (increase)/decrease in term
 deposits with initial term over
 three months (64,341) 79,565 — 15,224 (5,010) (2,550) — (7,560)
Cash acquired from business
 combination 39,547 — — 39,547 — — — —

Net cash used in investing activities (584,202) 113,258 (18,071) (489,015) (1,097,597) 94,097 (12,390) (1,015,890)

244 Xiamen International Port Co., Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2013

43. Changes in accounting policies and business combination under common control
(continued)

Impact of change in accounting policy and business combination under common control on the
consolidated statement of cash fl ows (continued)

Year ended
31 December

2013

Equity
accounting for
joint ventures

Impact of
business

combination
under common

control

Year ended
31 December

2013 as
presented

Year ended
31 December

2012
(previously

stated)

Equity
accounting for
joint ventures

Impact of
business

combination
under common

control

Year ended
31 December

2012
(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash fl ows from fi nancing activities

Proceeds from borrowings 1,440,396 (27,565) 6,100 1,418,931 889,599 (62,520) 20,000 847,079
Repayments of borrowings (1,172,775) 14,280 (120,740) (1,279,235) (266,001) 14,280 (20,437) (272,158)
Contribution from non-controlling
 shareholders of subsidiaries 26,600 — — 26,600 21,000 — — 21,000
Dividends paid to owners
 of the Company (70,356) — — (70,356) (67,529) — — (67,529)
Dividends paid to non-controlling
 shareholders of subsidiaries (42,373) — — (42,373) (39,541) 65 — (39,476)

Net cash generated from/(used in)
 fi nancing activities 181,492 (13,285) (114,640) 53,567 537,528 (48,175) (437) 488,916

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and
 cash equivalents 79,610 15,453 (45,007) 50,056 (98,144) 2,881 49,967 (45,296)
Cash and cash equivalents
 at beginning of year 827,918 (45,456) 45,007 827,469 926,176 (53,356) — 872,820
Exchange losses on cash and
 cash equivalents (4,776) 11 — (4,765) (114) 9 50 (55)

Cash and cash equivalents
 at end of year 902,752 (29,992) — 872,760 827,918 (50,466) 50,017 827,469

44. Subsequent events

(a) In February 2014, XPD received Compensation of RMB132,000,000 from Xiamen Land
Development Centre pursuant to the Land Resumption and Assets Agreements (Note 28).

(b) On 13 March 2014, the board of directors of the Company approved the entering into
of a facility agreement with a bank (as lender) relating to an unsecured term loan of
RMB265,000,000 to be made available to the Company (as borrower). The facility is for a
term of three years from the date of drawdown, which will be available within three months
from the date of acceptance of the facility.